
 

 

 
TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Wednesday 12th March, 2025 
Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Room (Municipal Buildings) 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 11 December 
2024 
 

 3 - 14 

5.   Contribution Rate Review Request 
 

 15 - 18 

6.   Investment Activity Report (incl. TM Report, Valuation & 
Forward Investment Programme) 
 

 19 - 48 

7.   External Managers' Reports (Border to Coast & State Street 
Global Advisors) with Border to Coast ESG Reports 
 

 49 - 116 

8.   Pension Fund Business Plan 2025-28 
 

 117 - 164 

9.   Pensions Regulator General Code of Practice Review - 
Update 
 

 165 - 170 

10.   Fund Actuary Presentation - 2025 Valuation 
 

 171 - 180 

11.   Border to Coast Presentation 
 

 181 - 192 

12.   Investment Advisors' Reports 
 

 193 - 200 

13.   CBRE Property Report 
 
 

 201 - 208 

Page 1



 

14.   XPS Pensions Administration Report 
 

 209 - 226 

15.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, can 
be considered 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 4 March 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Kabuye (Chair), J Rostron (Vice-Chair), J Ewan, D Branson, D Coupe, 
T Furness, D Jackson, D McCabe, J Young, J Beall, M Fairley, Scarborough, Ms J Flaws, 
Mr T Watson and Mr B Foulger 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Claire Jones/Susan Lightwing, 01642 729112/01642 729712, 
claire_jones@middlesbrough.gov.uk/susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Teesside Pension Fund Committee 11 December 2024 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 11 December 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Kabuye (Chair), J Rostron (Vice-Chair), J Ewan, D Coupe, 
D Jackson, J Young, J Beall, M Fairley, M Scarborough, Ms J Flaws and 
Mr T Watson 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

W Bourne (Independent Adviser), P Moon (Independent Adviser) 
D Knight (Border to Coast), T Manuel (Border to Coast) 
A Owen (CBRE), R Quinn (CBRE), G Rutter (CBRE) 
M Rutter (Ernst Young),  
J Baillie (Hymans Robertson) 
L Pelmear (XPS) 

 
OFFICERS: N Orton, C Jones and D Middleton 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Branson, T Furness and S Hill 

 
24/39 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

24/40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item / Nature of Business 

Councillor Beall Non-Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Coupe Non-Pecuniary Non-Executive Director of 
Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership LTD. 

Councillor Ewan Non-Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Rostron Non-Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

 

 
24/41 

 
MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 25 September 
2024 were taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/42 FINAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORTS - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2022 AND YEAR ENDING 
31 MARCH 2023 
 

 A report was presented by Ernst & Young (EY) which summarised the audit conclusion in 
relation to the audit of Teesside Pension Fund for 2021/22. The audit was designed to 
express an opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements and addressed current statutory and 
regulatory requirements. The report contained the findings of EY, related to the areas of audit 
emphasis, their views on Teesside Pension Fund’s accounting policie
[...]
r than on a revaluation basis. This understated the investments 
reported by £7.3 million.  The Fund held investments in a limited company with a reported 
value of £40.1 million. It was noted that the Fund had continued to value this at the cost of 
the investment, rather than revaluing its investment at 31 March 2023. The value reported 
was in excess of the Fund’s share of the net book value of the company by £30.3 million 
(£9.8 million total). This had been adjusted by management.  Movements between audited 
financial statements and the year-end valuations were not significantly different to wider 
market indices. 
 

 Valuation of directly held property 
The Fund’s valuer was appropriately objective, competent and capable. It was noted that 
the principal signatory of the valuation report had performed the valuation since 2012, in 
excess of suggested timings under RICS recommendations. It was identified that 
properties were mostly valued at the upper end of expected valuation ranges. From 
properties reviewed, expected valuations were not significantly different to underlying 
lease agreements and wider market indices and costs.  No audit differences were 
identified. 

 
During discussion, Members queried follow-up actions to the audit findings.  The Director of 
Finance directed Members to Appendix C: The Management Representation Letter and 
advised the Committee that updates were routinely reported to Middlesbrough Council’s Audit 
Committee.  It was further advised that Mazars would complete an Audit Report of 2023/24 
with an update provided on the recommendations set out in the 2022/23 report. 
 
ORDERED that the information was received and noted. 
 
 

24/43 INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT (INCL. TM REPORT, VALUATION & FORWARD 
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME) 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to inform Members of how the Investment 
Advisors’ recommendations were being implemented and provided a detailed report on 
transactions undertaken to 
[...]
e made. 

 
As at 31 October 2024 total commitments to private equity, infrastructure and other debt were 
£1,920m, as set out at paragraph 8.8 of the report. 
 
ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

24/44 EXTERNAL MANAGER REPORTS (BORDER TO COAST & STATE STREET GLOBAL 
ADVISORS) WITH BORDER TO COAST ESG REPORTS 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to provide Members with Quarterly 
investment reports in respect of funds invested externally with Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership Limited (‘Border to Coast’) and with State Street Global Advisers (‘State Street’) 
 
At 30 September 2024 the Fund had investments in the following three Border to Coast listed 
equity sub-funds: 
 

 The Border to Coast UK Listed Equity Fund, which had an active UK equity portfolio 
aiming to produce long term returns of at least 1% above the FTSE All Share index. 

 The Border to Coast Overseas Developed Markets Equity Fund, which had an active 

Page 6



11 December 2024 

 

overseas equity portfolio aiming to produce total returns of at least 1% above the total 
return of the benchmark (40% S&P 500, 30% FTSE Developed Europe ex UK, 20% 
FTSE Developed Asia Pacific ex Japan, 10% FTSE Japan). 

 The Border to Coast Emerging Markets Equity Fund, which had an active emerging 
markets equity portfolio aiming to produce long term returns at least 1.5% above the 
FTSE Emerging markets indices. Part of the Fund was managed externally (for 
Chinese equities) by FountainCap and UBS, and part managed internally (for all 
emerging markets equities excluding China) by the team at Border to Coast. 

 
For all three sub-funds, the return target was expected to be delivered over rolling three-year 
periods, before calculation of the management fee.  
 
State Street had a passive global equity portfolio invested across four different region tracking 
indices appropriate to each region. The State Street report, shown at Appendix B showed the 
market 
[...]
Data Quality. 

 Regulations and Guidance. 

 SLAs. 

 Administration Team. 
 
The report was taken as read with further commentary provided at the meeting. 
 
ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

24/54 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, CAN BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

24/55 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 ORDERED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

24/56 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
 

 A report was presented to request that Members consider a revised approach to the 
management of the Pension Fund’s directly held property portfolio, in the light of the 
requirements set out in the Government’s recently issued “LGPS (England and Wales): Fit for 
the Future” consultation. 
 
ORDERED that option one, as detailed in the report, was approved. 
 

24/57 PROCUREMENT UPDATE 
 

Page 12



11 December 2024 

 

 A report was presented which provided Members of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee 
(the Committee) with an overview of administration services provided to the Teesside Pension 
Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
 Administered by Middlesbrough Council  

AGENDA ITEM 5 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

12 MARCH 2025 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION – ANDREW HUMBLE 
 

CONTRIBUTION RATE REVIEW REQUEST 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Members of the Pension Fund Committee (the 

Committee) with details of a request for a re
[...]
in of
large market declines. That’s why we remain vigilant to global risks – perhaps more so than
ever.

The events of the fourth quarter might go some way to showing us what could be instore for
the coming twelve months. Flat dollar-based returns belie what was in fact a very eventful
quarter. Diverging global economic fortunes, along with a rapidly changing political and
geopolitical backdrop caused sizable volatility intra quarter. An outlook for stable growth and
gradually easing inflation meant the markets started out on a strong footing. But as the quarter
progressed, the world’s asynchrony became apparent. In the US, stronger-than-expected
economic data boosted the S&P 500 by 10%, despite a deteriorating inflationary picture. While
in Europe, the softer-than-anticipated economic growth led a 4% drop in equities. Further east,
initial reaction to government stimulus efforts pushed the Chinese equity market higher. The
enthusiasm faded, though, as the stimulus appeared insufficient to release the country from a
two-handed grip of sagging consumer confidence and a deflating property bubble. As for 2025,
whilst the world’s political landscape could normalise, and the global economy could hit
smoother waters, it’s unlikely. That means we’re probably in for another year of uncertainty,
with the accompanying volatility.

At the start of the year, we highlighted that 76 countries – and over half the world’s population
– faced an election of some sort. Elections always bring uncertainty, and 2024’s elections saw
no shortage of drama, but by and large democracy passed its test, with dissatisfied citizens
either removing – or significantly weakening – incumbent governments, with limited unrest.
In the UK, the Conservatives almost graciously ceded power to the Labour party after 14 years.
In often-fraught emerging markets, Indian and South African elections concluded peacefully

despite a significant loss of majority for India’s ruling BJP, and a forced alliance between 
[...]
ualised for periods greater than one year.

Returns are calculated using the accrual accounting method.

Performance figures are calculated by the Modified Dietz method or by the True Time-Weighted return method.

Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future investment performance.

Performance returns greater than one year are calculated using a daily annualisation formula. Returns for the same time period based on other formulas, such as monthly annualisation, may produce different 
results.

The account summary page details the opening balance at the start of the reporting period which is the equivalent of the closing balance of the previous reporting period.

If you are invested into any pooled fund or common trust fund, it may use over-the-counter swaps, derivatives or a synthetic instrument (collectively "Derivatives") to increase or decrease exposure in a 
particular market, asset class or sector to effectuate the fund's strategy. Derivatives agreements are privately negotiated agreements between the fund and the counterparty, rather than an exchange, and 
therefore Derivatives carry risks related to counterparty creditworthiness, settlement default and market conditions. Derivatives agreements can require that the fund post collateral to the counterparty 
consistent with the mark-to-market price of the Derivative. SSGA makes no representations or assurances that the Derivative will perform as intended.

If you are invested in an SSGA commingled fund or common trust fund that participates in State Street's securities lending program (each a "lending fund"), the Fund participates in an agency securities 

Page  5  of 6 

Quarterly Investment Report - 80237
As of 31 Dec 2024
Middlesbrough Borough Council

State Street Global Advisors Report ID: 4506331.1 Published: 15 Jan 2025

P
age 105



lending program sponsored by State Street Bank and Trust Company (the "lending agent") whereby the lending agent may lend up to 100% of the Fund's securities, an
[...]
 19 25 25 

External investment management expenses 8,671 7,500 10,000 

Internal investment management expenses 579 600 600 

Transaction costs 0 0 0 

Total Investment management expenses 9,269 8,125 10,625 

        

External audit cost 112 120 120 

Oversight & governance costs 511 550 550 

  
   

Total Management Expenses cost 12,126 11,295 13,795 
 

   
  2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
  Actual Forecast Estimate 
  £'000s £'000s £'000s 

Investment Income       

Investment income from pooled investment vehicles -32,278 -60,000 -130,000* 

Other investment income 0 0 0 

Property gross rental income -30,641 -29,000 -7,500 

Property expenses 3,010 2,000 1,500 

Interest on cash deposits -10,384 -17,000 -15,000 

  -70,293 -104,000 -151,000 
 

   

Change in Asset Market Value -457,515 tbc tbc 

 

*Assumes the Fund chooses to take £70 million in dividends from Border to Coast equity pooled funds. 

Page 164



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
 Administered by Middlesbrough Council  

AGENDA ITEM 9 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

12 MARCH 2025 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION – ANDREW HUMBLE 
  

PENSIONS REGULATOR GENERAL CODE OF PRACTICE REVIEW - UPDATE 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on progress towards ensuring the Fund 

achieves full compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s General Code of Practice 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the report. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1  The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of workplace pension schemes. It 

has a wide range or responsibilities in relation to regulating trust-based (private 
sector) pension schemes and plays a more limited but still very significant, role in 
regulating public service pension schemes such as the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS). 

 
4.2 The TPR produces guidance in 
[...]
judicator. 

   

Page 224



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

  
Graeme Hall  
Operations Manager 
01642 030643 
 
 

 

XPS Pensions Group, XPS Pensions, XPS Group, XPS Administration, XPS Investment and XPS Transactions are the 

trading names of Xafinity Consulting Ltd, Punter Southall Ltd and Punter Southall Investment Consulting Ltd.  

XPS Administration is the trading name of PS Administration Ltd. 

Registration 

Xafinity Consulting Ltd, Registered No. 2459442. Registered office: Phoenix House, 1 Station Hill, Reading RG1 

1NB. Punter Southall Investment Consulting Ltd Registered No. 6242672,  

Punter Southall Ltd Registered No. 03842603, PS Administration Ltd Registered No. 9428346.  

All registered at: 11 Strand, London WC2N 5HR. All companies registered in England and Wales. 

Authorisation 

Punter Southall Investment Consulting Ltd (FCA Register number 528774) and  

Xafinity Consulting Ltd (FCA Register number 194270) are both authorised and  

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) for investment business. 
 

Registration 

XPS Pensions Consulting Limited, Registered No. 2459442. 

XPS Investment Limited, Registered No. 6242672.  

XPS Pensions Limited, Registered No. 3842603.  

XPS Administration Limited, Registered No. 9428346.  

XPS Pensions (RL) Limited, Registered No. 5817049. 

XPS Pensions (Trigon) Limited, Registered No. 12085392. 

Penfida Limited, Registered No. 08020393 

All registered at: Phoenix House, 1 Station Hill, Reading, RG1 1NB. 

Authorisation 

XPS Investment Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for investment and 

general insurance business (FCA Register No. 528774). 

 

 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 11 December 2024
	5 Contribution Rate Review Request
	6 Investment Activity Report (incl. TM Report, Valuation & Forward Investment Programme)
	Appendix A - Transaction Report
	Appendix B - TM Graph
	Appendix C - Fund Valuation

	7 External Managers' Reports (Border to Coast & State Street Global Advisors) with Border to Coast ESG Reports
	Appendix A - Border to Coast
	Appendix B - State Street
	Table of Contents
	Accounting Summary�
	Performance Summary�
	Relationship Management Team
	Important Information

	Appendix C - 2024 Q4 RI Quarterly Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3


	8 Pension Fund Business Plan 2025-28
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan
	Appendix A (Service Promise)
	Appendix B - Summary of Performance
	Appendix C (Risk Register)
	Appendix D

	9 Pensions Regulator General Code of Practice Review - Update
	10 Fund Actuary Presentation - 2025 Valuation
	Slide 1: Teesside Pension Fund
	Slide 2: Today’s session
	Slide 3: Changes affecting financial markets since 2022
	Slide 4: What has happened since 2022 valuation?
	Slide 5: Why we need assumptions 
	Slide 6: How much prudence is appropriate?
	Slide 7: Longevity – how long members live
	Slide 8: Funding strategy decisions
	Slide 9: Next steps in 2025
	Slide 10

	11 Border to Coast Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Macro outlook – q4 2024
	Listed investments – Performance to q4 2024
	private equity: summary
	Infrastructure: summary
	climate opportunities: summary
	Notable exits - Infrabridge GIF ii – Sterlite Trans. Platform
	Notable exits - EQT Infrastructure V – reworld
	Appendix
	Private Equity / Infrastructure – IRR and TVPI Definitions
	Slide Number 12

	12 Investment Advisors' Reports
	Appendix B
	Appendix A

	13 CBRE Property Report
	Untitled Section
	Slide 1: Teesside Pension Fund Q4 2024  Quarterly Report Prepared: 26 February, 2025
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	14 XPS Pensions Administration Report
	Appendix A - XPS Administration Report






Minutes of the meeting


Teesside Pension Fund CommitteeWednesday 12 March 2025 

1 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 12 March 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors John Kabuye, J Rostron, J Ewan, D Branson, D McCabe and M Fairley 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

W Bourne (Independent Adviser), P Moon (Independent Adviser) and J Baillie 
(Hymans Robertson) 

 
OFFICERS: Nick Orton, Wendy Brown and Claire Jones 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

D Coupe, D Jackson, J Young, J Beall, Scarborough and Ms J Flaws 

 
24/58 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund 

Committee to be held on 12 March 2025. 
  
Part 3, Paragraph 16, of the Council’s Constitution states that if at the start of the meeting 
there is not a quorum present, then if after a period of five minutes there is still not a quorum, 
the meeting will be abandoned.  The business will be considered at a rescheduled meeting. 
  
The quorum for meetings of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee is eight (with at least five 
of the members present being Middlesbrough Councillors ) as the quorum of the meetings 
was not achieved the Chair declared there was not a quorum present, and abandoned the 
meeting, with the remaining business to be considered at the next meeting of the Teesside 
Pension Fund Committee, date to be confirmed. 
  
 

24/59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/60 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/61 CONTRIBUTION RATE REVIEW REQUEST 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/62 INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT (INCL. TM REPORT, VALUATION & FORWARD 
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME) 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/63 EXTERNAL MANAGERS' REPORTS (BORDER TO COAST & STATE STREET GLOBAL 
ADVISORS) WITH BORDER TO COAST ESG REPORTS 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/64 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2025-28 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/65 PENSIONS REGULATOR GENERAL CODE OF PRACTICE REVIEW - UPDATE 
 

 Deferred.   
 

24/66 FUND ACTUARY PRESENTATION - 2025 VALUATION 



Wednesday 12th March, 2025  

 
 Deferred.   

 
24/67 BORDER TO COAST PRESENTATION 

 
 Deferred.   

 
24/68 INVESTMENT ADVISORS' REPORTS 

 
 Deferred.   

 
24/69 CBRE PROPERTY REPORT 

 
 Deferred.   

 
24/70 XPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
 Deferred.   

 
24/71 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, CAN BE 

CONSIDERED 
 

 Deferred.   
 

 
 

 


